



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 03-067

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 2002.]**

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

a. In s. NR 809.11 (1) (b), the phrase “until January 23, 2006” should be replaced by the phrase “before January 23, 2006.” The second sentence of the paragraph then should begin with the phrase “On or after January 23, 2006.”

b. Section NR 809.835 (3) refers to “Appendix A to subch. VIII.” However, SECTION 31 of the rule appears to repeal this appendix. See also SECTION 35 of the rule which in part amends s. NR 809.835 (5) by revising the reference to “APPENDIX A to subch. VIII” to “Appendix A.” The reference to the appendix should be clarified.